## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ESCALATE CAPITAL I, L.P.		11/11/2013	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: DELAWARE

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CRITICAL PATH, INC.
Street Address:	1215 BORDEAUX
City:	SUNNYVALE
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94089
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3073097	MEMOVA
Registration Number:	3207464	MESSAGES THAT MATTER
Registration Number:	3073180	MEMOVA
Registration Number:	2732507	CRITICAL PATH
Registration Number:	3189110	MIRACARE
Registration Number:	2953712	RAZORGATE
Registration Number:	2564814	WEBMAIL DIRECT
Registration Number:	3612199	MIRAPOINT
Registration Number:	3411606	RAZORSAFE
Registration Number:	2512508	M
Registration Number:	2462316	MIRAPOINT

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number**: 2147581550

TRADEMARK REEL: 005152 FRAME: 0152

900271589

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 214-758-1500

Email: shernandez@pattonboggs.com

Correspondent Name: NAM H. HUYNH

Address Line 1: 2000 MCKINNEY AVENUE, SUITE 1700

Address Line 2: PATTON BOGGS LLP
Address Line 4: DALLAS, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	023854.0131
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Nam H. Huynh
Signature:	/Nam H. Huynh/
Date:	11/11/2013

#### Total Attachments: 6

source=Critical Path - release of security interest in IP by Escalate Capital I LP 2013 11 11#page1.tif source=Critical Path - release of security interest in IP by Escalate Capital I LP 2013 11 11#page2.tif source=Critical Path - release of security interest in IP by Escalate Capital I LP 2013 11 11#page3.tif source=Critical Path - release of security interest in IP by Escalate Capital I LP 2013 11 11#page4.tif source=Critical Path - release of security interest in IP by Escalate Capital I LP 2013 11 11#page5.tif source=Critical Path - release of security interest in IP by Escalate Capital I LP 2013 11 11#page6.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005152 FRAME: 0153

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (this

"Release") is made this day of November, 2013, by Escalate Capital I, L.P., a Delaware

limited partnership ("Escalate").

WHEREAS, reference is made to a certain Third Amended and Restated Intellectual

Property Security Agreement (the Security Agreement) dated October 20, 2011, by and between

Critical Path, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor") and Escalate. All capitalized terms used

herein but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed thereto in the Security

Agreement;

WHEREAS, under the Security Agreement, the Grantor granted Escalate a continuing

security interest in all of the right, title and interest of Grantor in and to the intellectual property

collateral identified therein (the "IP Collateral").

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of

which are hereby acknowledged, Escalate hereby irrevocably and forever releases and terminates

its security interest in and to the IP Collateral arising thereunder including, without limitation, the

intellectual property described in Exhibit A, B, and C attached hereto. Further, Escalate

understands and agrees that this Release may be recorded by or for Grantor with the United

States Patent and Trademark Office and any other similar office or agency throughout the world.

Escalate also agrees to execute any other documents and take any further action reasonably

necessary in any jurisdiction that the Grantor may reasonably require to affect the intent and

purpose of this Release, in each case, at Grantor's expense.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

TRADEMARK

023854.0131\4817-7911-4006.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Escalate Capital I, L.P. has caused this Release to be duly executed by its authorized officer as of the day and year first written above.

## ESCALATE CAPITAL I, L.P.,

a Delaware limited partnership

By: Escalate Capital Management I,

its general partner

By: EC Management I, L.P.,

a general partner

By: Escalate Capital Management Co., L.L.C.

its general partner

By:

Name

SIMON J

Title:

CFO

# EXHIBIT A

Copyrights

None.

 $023854.0131 \backslash 4817-7911-4006.$ 

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005152 FRAME: 0156

# EXHIBIT B

## **Patents**

<u>Description</u>	Serial/Patent <u>Number</u>	Application/Issue <u>Date</u>
SELECTIVELY COMMUNICATING DIGITAL CONTENT	11/352,429	02/10/2006
CONFIGURATION OF DIGITAL CONTENT COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS	11/351,870	02/10/2006
ADMINISTRATION AND CONTROL OF A DIGITAL CONTENT COMMUNICATION SERVICE	11/353,880	02/13/2006
IN PROCESS PROTECTION FOR DIGITAL CONTENT COMMUNICATION SYSTEM	11/354,296	02/13/2006
METHOD FOR MAILBOX MIGRATION	7587455	09/08/2009
FAST PATH MESSAGE TRANSFER AGENT	7487212	2/03/2009
DUAL-FRAME USER INTERFACE ON GENERIC CLIENT SOFTWARE	7447742	11/04/2008
METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR PROVIDING IMAGE INCREMENTAL AND DISASTER RECOVERY	7310654	12/18/2007
DENSE ALLOCATION FOR DATA STORAGE	7203939	04/10/2007
METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR PROVIDING AN INTERLEAVED BACKUP	7203805	04/10/2007
METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR PROVIDING AN INTERLEAVED BACKUP	6691212	02/10/2004
METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR PROVIDING DIRECT ACCESS RECOVERY USING SEEKABLE TAPE DEVICE	6684308	01/27/2004
METHOD FOR MAILBOX MIGRATION	20100011033	01/14/2010
	12534098	07/31/2009
FAST PATH MESSAGE TRANSFER AGENT	20090198788	08/06/2009
	12365111	02/03/2009
FAST PATH MESSAGE TRANSFER AGENT	20090172188	07/02/2009
	12344123	12/24/2008

 $023854.0131 \backslash 4817\text{-}7911\text{-}4006.$ 

TRADEMARK REEL: 005152 FRAME: 0157

	20000201260	08/21/2008
LOCATING PERSISTENT OBJECTS IN A NETWORK OF	20080201360	00/21/2008
SERVERS	11675606	02/15/2007
METHOD FOR MAILBOX MIGRATION	20050267938	12/01/2005
	10846619	05/14/2004
METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR PROVIDING AN	20040068630	04/08/2004
INTERLEAVED BACKUP	10678455	10/03/2003
DENSE ALLOCATION FOR DATA STORAGE	20030225967	12/04/2003
	10162816	06/04/2002
ELECTRONIC MESSAGING SYSTEM METHOD AND	20030140112	07/24/2003
APPARATUS	09434048	11/04/1999

023854.0131\4817-7911-4006.

TRADEMARK REEL: 005152 FRAME: 0158

# EXHIBIT C

## Trademarks

<u>Description</u>	Serial / Registration <u>Number</u>	Application/ Registration Date
MEMOVA	3073097	03/28/2006
MESSAGES THAT MATTER	3207464	02/13/2007
MEMOVA	3073180	03/28/2006
CRITICAL PATH	2732507	07/01/2003
MIRACARE	3189110	12/26/2006
RAZORGATE	2953712	05/17/2005
WEBMAIL DIRECT	2564814	04/23/2002
MIRAPOINT	3612199	02/10/2009
RAZORSAFE	3411606	04/15/2008
M	2512508	11/27/2001
MIRAPOINT	2462316	06/19/2001

023854.0131\4817-7911-4006. TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 11/11/2013 REEL: 005152 FRAME: 0159